No. 94-2003

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1995

Lotus Development Corporation, Petitioner, v. Borland International, Inc., Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF COMPUTER SCIENTISTS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Ron Kilgard (Counsel of Record) Karl M. Tilleman Dalton, Gotto, Samson & Kilgard, P.L.C. Suite 900 3101 North Central Phoenix, AZ 85012 Phone: (602) 248-0088

Attorneys for Amici

December 1995

No. 94-2003

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1995

Lotus Development Corporation, Petitioner, v. Borland International, Inc., Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF COMPUTER SCIENTISTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI. .1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT......3

III. ARGUMENT.....4

- A. General Discussion of Computers4
- - 1. Overview of Human/Computer Interfaces6
 - 2. Reasons Why Copyright Protection Is Not Appropriate. 8
- C. Computer Languages Should Not Be Copyrightable 10
 - 1. Overview of Computer Languages10
 - 2. The Lotus Macro Language 12
 - 3. Reasons Why Copyright Protection Is Not Appropriate. . . . 14
- D. The Menu Command Words Need Not Be Spelled Out in the Code . . . 17

IV. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc., 489 U.S. 141 [103 L. Ed. 2d 118, 109 S.Ct. 971] (1989) 10 Computer Associates Intern., Inc. v. Altai, Inc., 775 F.Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)4,5

Computer Associates International, Inc. v. Altai, Inc., 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992) 10

Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc., 510 U.S. [127 L.Ed.2d 455, 114 S.Ct. 1023] (1994)9

Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc., 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995) . .6,7,8,12,16

Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc., 778 F.Supp. 78 (D. Mass. 1992) ...13,17

Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc., 799 F.Supp. 203 (D. Mass. 1992) . . . 13,15

Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc., 831 F.Supp. 202 (D. Mass. 1993) 13

Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc., 831 F.Supp. 223 (D. Mass. 1993) . 13,14,15

Lotus Development Corp. v. Paperback Software International, 740 F.Supp. 37 (D. Mass. 1990) . .5,13,15

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. sect. 101 5,8,12,13 15,16

17 U.S.C. sect.106(2) 16

MISCELLANEOUS

Compendium II of Copyright Office Practices, the Library of Congress, sect.326 at 300-32 (1984) . . 11

Paul A. David, "CLIO and the Economics of QWERTY," 75 Am. Econ. Rev. 332 (1985)7

E. Lowry, Copyright Protection for Computer Languages:Creative Incentive or Technological Threat?,39 Emory L.J. 1293 (1990) 11,15

Paul Goldstein, Copyright Principles, Law and Practice, sect. 1.2.2.4 at 16 (1989) 15

IBM Dictionary of Computing (McGraw-Hill 10th Ed. 1993) 4, 6

P. Menell, An Analysis of the Scope of Copyright Protection for Application Programs, 41 Stanford L. Rev. 1045 (1989)10

Microsoft Press Computer Dictionary (2d Ed. 1994) 4, 6

Richard A. Shaffer, Computers With Ears, Forbes, September 12, 1994, at 2387

R. Stern, Copyright in Computer Programming Languages, 17 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 321 (1991)11

Wayne Rash, Jr., Talk Show: Voice-recognition Technology for the PC Lets Your Voice Run the Show, PC Magazine, December 20, 1994, at 2037

Users Guide for WordPerfect for Windows 6.1 at 305-308 (Novell, Inc. 1994)7

No. 94-2003
